

RESOLUTION NO. 118 OF 2012

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Bentley, Merlino, Monroe, Conover, Wood, Taylor, Frasier, Dickinson and Mason

REJECTING PROPOSAL OF MILLER ENGINEERS; AWARDING PROPOSAL AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH CLARK PATTERSON LEE FOR PERIODIC PROFESSIONAL MULTIDISCIPLINE ENGINEERING SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THE WARREN COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (WC 64-11)

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent has advertised for proposals for Periodic Professional Multidiscipline Engineering Services in Connection with the Warren County Department of Public Works (WC 64-11), and

WHEREAS, the Deputy Superintendent of the Department of Public Works recommends, that the lowest hourly proposal submitted by Miller Engineers be rejected and the proposal of Clark Patterson Lee, be accepted upon the grounds that an analysis of total work hours to be performed under the agreement for the professional multidiscipline engineering services (which will require a combination of field work and office work) and for travel time from their office to the job site or the Department of Public Works office, as appropriate, shows that when travel time is included as part of the total hours to complete a project, Clark Patterson Lee will be less expensive than Miller Engineers, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby rejects the proposal submitted by Miller Engineers for the reasons mentioned above, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Purchasing Agent be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to notify Clark Patterson Lee of the acceptance of its proposal, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an agreement with Clark Patterson Lee, for Periodic Professional Multidiscipline Engineering Services in Connection with the Warren County Department of Public Works, pursuant to the terms and provisions of specifications (WC 64-11) and proposal, for Periodic Professional Multidiscipline Engineering Services in Connection with the Warren County Department of Public Works, for a term commencing March 1, 2012 and terminating February 28, 2013, and may be extended for two (2) additional one (1) year terms, for an amount as outlined in the proposal and in a form approved by the County Attorney.